The private layouts within the limits of BOA have to apply 
to BOA for approval of a private under Section 32 of BOA B 
Act. From 1984 till 2005, 194 applications for approval of 
private layouts were received and were approved by the 
Bangalore Development Authority involving about an extent 
of 5668 acres and 15 3/4th gunthas (five thousand six 
hundred and sixty-eight acres and fifteen and three fourth G 
gunthas). However, Gauvery Water Gess and Ring Road 
Gess are levied and collected as stated above from 1988 
and 2005 respectively. The submissions made in the Writ 
Petition to the contrary are speculative. 

5.